[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - The North Valley Workforce Development Board - Regional Equity and Recovery Partnerships with Bay Area Equity Collaborative - \$350,000]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of Economic and Workforce
Development to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$350,000 from the North
Valley Workforce Development Board, a lead applicant of the grant award from the
California Workforce Development Board for Regional Equity and Recovery
Partnerships with the Bay Area Equity Collaborative during the grant period of
December 1, 2022, through September 30, 2025.

WHEREAS, The Administrative Code requires City departments to obtain Board of Supervisors' approval to accept or expend any grant funds (Section 10.170 et seq.); and

WHEREAS, The California Workforce Development Board released Regional Equity and Recovery Partnerships funding for partnership building among workforce development boards and community college districts in target industries for equity populations; and

WHEREAS, The North Valley Workforce Development Board, as lead applicant for the Bay-Peninsula Regional Planning Unit, proposed a regional advancement of equity through tech occupations training programs for equity populations in partnership with the Office of Economic and Workforce Development and City College of San Francisco to the California Workforce Development Board; and

WHEREAS, The nonprofit and government partners may receive federal grant funds under this award from OEWD as the passthrough entity without going through a competitive solicitation process; and

WHEREAS, Matching funds were required by the Grantor in the amount of \$200,000; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance amendment; and

WHEREAS, The Grantor did not allow indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That North Valley Workforce Development Board may fund the Office of Economic and Workforce Development; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Office of Economic and Workforce Development is responsible for oversight of funding from North Valley Workforce Development Board as pass-through for the California Workforce Development Board; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Office of Economic and Workforce Development to accept and expend, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, a grant from North Valley Workforce Development Board for Regional Equity and Recovery Partnerships with Bay Area Equity Collaborative; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of the Office of Economic and Workforce Development is authorized to enter into the Agreement on behalf of the City.

1	Recommended:	
2		
3		
4	<u>/s/</u>	
5	Kate Sofis, Director	
6		
7		
8	Approved:	
9		
10		
11		/s/
12	London N. Breed, Mayor	Ben Rosenfield, Controller
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
- 1		
20		
<ul><li>20</li><li>21</li><li>22</li></ul>		

23

24

25



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

230316

Date Passed: April 18, 2023

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Office of Economic and Workforce Development to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$350,000 from the North Valley Workforce Development Board, a lead applicant of the grant award from the California Workforce Development Board for Regional Equity and Recovery Partnerships with the Bay Area Equity Collaborative during the grant period of December 1, 2022, through September 30, 2025.

April 12, 2023 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

April 18, 2023 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 230316

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/18/2023 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

**Date Approved**